
 
 

 

 
 
To: Councillor Milne, Convener; Councillor Finlayson, Vice Convener; and Councillors 

Boulton, Corall, Grant, Greig, Jaffrey, Lawrence, MacGregor, Jean Morrison MBE, 
Samarai, Jennifer Stewart, Sandy Stuart, Thomson and Townson. 
  
Also (as local members) :- Councillors Malik and Malone (for item 1); and 
Councillors Cameron, Delaney and Ironside (for item 2). 
 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 28 April 2014 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(VISITS) 

 

 The Members of the PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(VISITS) are requested to meet in THE TOWN HOUSE on FRIDAY, 2 MAY 2014 at 1.30 
pm. 
 

 
JANE G. MACEACHRAN 

HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS ONE OF REFUSAL 

 

1 Auchenfroe, 267 North Deeside Road, Milltimber, Proposed New Dwellinghouse 
within the Curtilage  (Pages 1 - 34) 

 Reference No – 140148 
Planning application documents can be viewed here –  
http://planning.aberdeencity.gov.uk/PlanningDetail.asp?140148 
 

 WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS ONE OF APPROVAL 

 

2 Visit to Kingswells Primary School in connection with - Fairley Road (Land To East 
Of), Kingswells, Proposed Construction of 7 Detached Units, 28 Semi-Detached 
Units and 11 Terrace Houses With Associated Access Roads, Drainage and Suds 
Storage  (Pages 35 - 82) 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 Reference No – 130288 
Planning application documents can be viewed here –  
http://planning.aberdeencity.gov.uk/PlanningDetail.asp?130288 
 
 

 
 
 
Note: (One) The Planning Officials in attendance on the visits can be contacted by mobile  
                     phone, the number is :- 07802 323986. 
          (Two) The transport for the visits will depart the Town House from the Broad Street           
                     entrance at 1.30 pm prompt. 
 
 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Martyn 
Orchard, tel. (52)3097 or email morchard@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 


[...]
 the 
landscape character of the area. This decision concluded that the proposal at 
that time would not accord with the provisions of the development plan, and that 
there were no material considerations which the reporter considered would 
warrant approval. It is noted that consideration of that proposal took place against 
a different development plan context, with the 1991 Aberdeen City District-Wide 
Local Plan still in force, and the 2008 Aberdeen Local Plan at Finalised stage.  
 
PROPOSAL 
This application seeks detailed planning permission for the construction of a 
single detached dwellinghouse in a new plot, to be formed via the sub-division of 
the existing plot at Auchenfroe, 267 North Deeside Road.  
 
The proposed new dwelling would be sited approximately 68m back from the site 
frontage onto North Deeside Road, with its north-facing elevation broadly in line 
with that of Auchenfroe. It would be constructed across 2 storeys, incorporating a 
double-width integral garage and featuring twin gables on both front and rear 
elevations. Elevations would be finished with a combination of natural granite and 
smooth white render, while the roof would be finished in natural slate. Windows 
and doors would be formed with aluminium-clad timber frames. 
 
The existing access point from North Deeside Road would be shared with 
Auchenfroe, however a separate driveway would branch off from around 5m 
along the existing drive to provide a segregated route to the new dwelling.  
 
Supporting Documents 
 
All drawings and the supporting documents listed below relating to this 
application can be viewed on the Council’s website at -   
http://planning.aberdeencity.gov.uk/PlanningDetail.asp?140148 

On accepting the disclaimer enter the application reference quoted on the first 
page of this report. 
 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
The application has been referred to the Planning Development Management 
Committee because it has attracted more than 5 letters of 
[...]
ings, however the watercourse was identified 
in submissions, and has been taken into account by the Council’s Flooding team. 
 
Summary 
Whilst the development proposal is not without merit, and the design and 
finishing of the house in isolation is considered to be acceptable, it represents an 
uncharacteristically tight fit relative to the neighbouring buildings, and is not 
considered to be reflective of the pattern of development in the immediately 
surrounding area, which is characterised by detached dwellings, set in large plots 
and benefitting from proportionate separation from other buildings. The siting of 
the house and the formation of a new driveway would result in an unacceptable 
level of tree loss, and proposals for replacement planting would not compensate 
adequately for those trees to be removed. Whilst alternative access and driveway 
arrangements may reduce the likely impact in terms of trees to be removed, this 
would not address the central issue of the siting of a new house relative to its 
immediate neighbours and the established character and pattern of development 
in the surrounding area. Whilst not in strict compliance with the Council’s 
supplementary guidance, any concern arising from the proximity of bedroom 
windows in the new house relative to those in Auchenfroe is mitigated by the 
angle at which the respective windows are offset. It is therefore concluded that 
the proposal fails to demonstrate accordance with the development plan in a 
number of areas, detailed in the ‘reasons for recommendation’, below. Matters 
raised in representations have been taken into account, and it is concluded that 
no matters have been raised that would warrant determination other than in 
accordance with the provisions of the development plan. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
Refuse 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
 
1. The proposal is considered to be contrary to the guidance set out in the 
Council's adopted 'Sub-division and Redevelopment of Residential Curtilages' 
Supplementary Guidance, so far as it relates to the appropriate siting of dwellings 
with due regard to any established pattern of development. By virtue of its siting 
uncharacteristically close to its own plot boundaries and adjacent dwellings, the 
proposal fails to demonstrate due regard for its context or make a positive 
contribution to its setting, and is therefore contrary to policy D1 (Architecture and 
Placemaking) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan and the relevant 
paragraph 82 of Scottish Planning Policy (SPP). The proposal would also, as a 
result of its failure to demonstrate accordance with the aforementioned 
supplementary guidance and its impact on the character of the surrounding area, 

Page 12



be contrary to policy H1 (Residential Areas) of the Aberdeen Local Development 
Plan. 
 
2. The proposal would result in the removal of a significant number of protected 
trees which, though generally not of particular quality individually, collectively 
contribute to landscape character and local amenity. The proposal is therefore 
considered to be contrary to the aims of policy NE5 (Trees and Woodlands) of 
the Aberdeen Local Development Plan. 
 
 
 
 

Dr Margaret Bochel 
Head of Planning and Sustainable Development. 
 

 

 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Planning Development Management Committee  
 

FAIRLEY ROAD (LAND TO EAST OF), 
KINGSWELLS 
 
PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF 7 
DETACHED UNITS, 28 SEMI-DETACHED 
UNITS AND 11 TERRACE HOUSES WITH 
ASSOCIATED ACCESS ROADS, DRAINAGE 
AND SUDS STORAGE   
 
For: Dandara Group 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Application Type : Detailed Planning Permission 
Application Ref.   :  P130288 
Application Date:       05/04/2013 
Officer :                     Tommy Hart 
Ward : Kingswells/Sheddocksley/Summerhill (L 
Ironside/S Delaney/D Cameron) 

Advert  : Can't notify neighbour(s) 
Advertised on: 17/04/2013 
Committee Date: 24/04/2014 
Community Council : comments received 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Willingness to approve, subject to conditions, but to withhold the issue of 
the consent document until the applicant has entered into a legal 
agreement with the Council to secure; 
 

1. On-site affordable housing provision; 
2. Strategic Transport Fund contributions; 
3. Developer contributions towards:  

Agenda Item 2

Page 35



- affordable housing; 
- education facilities; 
- community facilities and recreation; 
- healthcare; and 
4. Provision of a footpath along the western boundary of the 

application site on Fairley Road. 
 
DESCRIPTION 
The application site forms the western side of the West Husterstone Masterplan 
Area (OP42) which covers a total of around 6 hectares. The site itself extends to  
some 1.6ha and lies on the edge of the village of Kingswells, around 4 miles to 
the west of Aberdeen City Centre. The site comprises undeveloped agricultural 
land and slopes down from north to south. To the north is a 20-30 year old 
drydash finished bungalow ‘Morven’ fronting onto the Langstracht and a more 
traditional steading and farmhouse facing onto Fairley Road. Generally the 
boundary enclosures for these properties consists of hedging and low-level stone 
dyke walling. The land to the east of the site is currently undeveloped agricultural 
land and to the south lies the Den Burn. On the opposite side of Fairley Road, 
there are a number of 1960’s style 2-storey semi-detached properties with a 
white harl and brick finish to the walls. The front boundary treatment for those 
properties is generally a 1m high wall and low-level hedges.  
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
Site specific 
Planning ref 120296 (Proposal of Application Notice) was submitted for 
consideration in February 2012. No further consultation was required.
[...]
tributions towards the ‘Strategic Transport Fund’; (3) 
developer contributions towards: affordable housing; education facilities; 
community and recreation facilities; core path network links/improvements and 

Page 45



local healthcare provision; (4) Provision of a footpath along the western boundary 
of the application site on Fairley Road. Such an agreement would see the 
proposals comply with ALDP Policies: I1 (Infrastructure Delivery and Developer 
Contributions), H5 (Affordable Housing) and the Supplementary Guidance on 
‘Affordable Housing’. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Willingness to approve, subject to conditions, but to withhold the issue of 
the consent document until the applicant has entered into a legal 
agreement with the Council to secure; 
 

1. On-site affordable housing provision; 
2. Strategic Transport Fund contributions; 
3. Developer contributions towards:  

-affordable housing; 
-education facilities; 
-community facilities and recreation; 
-.healthcare; and 

4. Provision of a footpath along the western boundary of the 
application site on Fairley Road. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
The proposal is deemed suitably compliant with relevant national policy including 
Scottish Planning Policy (SPP) in relation to: sustainable development; housing, 
location and design of new development; and, affordable housing. Further, the 
proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of the general principles and 
objectives of Scottish Government publications: ‘Designing Places’ and 
‘Designing Streets’. 
 
In terms of the Aberdeen City and Shire Structure Plan, the application is 
considered to conform to the general principles contained within the objectives: 
‘economic growth’; ‘population growth’; ‘quality of environments’; ‘sustainable 
mixed communities’; and ‘accessibility’. 
 
The proposal is considered to be of an appropriate scale, form and style in 
accordance with Aberdeen Local Development Plan (ALDP) Policy D1 
(Architecture and Placemaking). The approach is also consistent with the OP42: 
West Huxterstone Masterplan and ALDP Policy LR1 (Land Release Policy). An 
acceptable residential environment is proposed, in accordance with ALDP Policy 
D2 (Design and Amenity), an appropriate mix of houses is proposed and the 
density is in line with the requirements of ALDP Policy H3 (Density).  
 
Access and parking arrangements have been agreed with the Council's Road 
Projects Team, as required by Supplementary Guidance on ‘Transport and 
Access’. The site is easily accessible by foot and motorised vehicles and links 
would be afforded to the core path network in line with the requirements of ALDP 
Policy NE9 (Access and Informal Recreation).  

Page 46



 
Details of appropriate landscaping can be secured via condition, and open space 
provision exceeds the requirements of the OP42 West Huxterstone Masterplan, 
ALDP Policy NE4 (Open Space Provision in New Development), and 
Supplementary Guidance on ‘Open Space’. 
 
Appropriate ‘Developer Contributions’ and ‘Affordable Housing’ provision can be 
secured through the s75 agreement, as set out above, in compliance with ALDP  
Policies I1 (Infrastructure Delivery and Developer Contributions), H5 (Affordable 
Housing), and Supplementary Guidance ‘Infrastructure and Developer 
Contributions Manual’ and ‘Affordable Housing’.  
  
It is therefore concluded that the proposed development demonstrates due 
regard for the relevant provisions of the development plan, and no material 
considerations have been identified which would warrant a determination other 
than in accordance with the plan. 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
It is recommended that approval is granted subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 

1. That no more than 21 dwellinghouses (i.e. Phases 1 and 2 as shown on 
drawing no AOL_208 rev. C) hereby granted permission shall be occupied 
unless; 

a. The new pedestrian footpath along the east side of Fairley Road 
has been provided and is available for use; 

b. an RCC compliant road link and pedestrian footpath has been 
provided up to the eastern legal boundary of the application site as 
per Drawing No APL_205 rev H; 

c. the open space provision to the south of the access road (as shown 
on Drawing No APL_205 rev H) is completed and laid out in 
accordance with drawing no APL_301 rev I, and the Fairley Road 
planting schedule Rev A (unless otherwords agreed in writing by 
the Planning Authority). The approved ‘public open space’ shall not 
thereafter be used for any purpose other than as public open 
space; 

- in the interests of amenity, pedestrian safety and in order to allow 
satisfactory vehicular access to the site to the east and ensure compliance 
with the West Huxterstone Masterplan. 
 

2. That no more than 40 dwellinghouses hereby granted permission shall be 
occupied unless all pedestrian footpaths shown on Drawing No APL_205 
rev H have been constructed up to the legal boundary of the application 
site and are available for use - in order to allow satisfactory pedestrian 
access to the site to the east and ensure compliance with the West 
Huxterstone Masterplan. 

 
3. That plots 22 – 34 inclusive hereby approved shall not be occupied unless 

the car parking areas relative to those houses have been constructed, 

Page 47



drained, laid-out and demarcated in accordance with Drawing No 
APL_205 rev H, or such other drawing as may subsequently be submitted 
and approved in writing by Aberdeen City Council as Planning Authority. 
Such areas shall not thereafter be used for any other purpose other than 
the parking of cars ancillary to the development - in the interests of public 
safety and the free flow of traffic. 
 

4. That no development shall take place within the application site until  the 
applicant has secured the implementation of a programme of 
archaeological work which shall include post-excavation and publication 
work in accordance with a written scheme of investigation, such a 
programme shall be submitted in advance for the written approval of 
Aberdeen City Council as Planning Authority - in the interests of protecting 
items of historical importance as may exist within the application site. 

 
5. That no development shall take place unless a bird hazard management 

plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by Aberdeen City 
Council as Planning Authority (in consultation with Aberdeen International 
Airport). The submitted plan shall include details of the developer's 
commitment to managing the risk of attracting birds to the site during 
excavation activities, measures put in place for the safe dispersal of birds, 
and thereafter the such approved measures shall be implemented in full – 
to avoid endangering the safe movement of aircraft and the operation of 
Aberdeen International Airport through the attraction of birds. 
 

6. That no development shall take place unless a scheme of all drainage 
works designed to meet the requirements of Sustainable Urban Drainage 
Systems has been submitted to and approved in writing by Aberdeen City 
Council as Planning Authority and thereafter no individual house shall be 
occupied unless the drainage required for that house has been installed in 
complete accordance with such an approved scheme - in order to 
safeguard water qualities in adjacent watercourses and to ensure that the 
development can be adequately drained. 
 

7. That no development shall take place unless  a site specific Environmental 
Management Plan (EMP) must be submitted for the written approval of 
Aberdeen City Council as Planning Authority (in consultation with SEPA 
and other agencies such as SNH as appropriate) and all work shall be 
carried out in accordance with such approved plan. Such plan must 
address the following: surface water management and pollution 
prevention; soils management; site waste management; and noise & dust 
management - in order to minimise the impacts of necessary 
demolition/construction works on the environment. 
 

8. That no development shall take place unless there has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Planning Authority, a detailed scheme of 
the site boundary enclosure along the western side of the development 
hereby granted planning permission. The scheme shall include details of 
the 'drystane gateway' to the site. None of the buildings along the Fairley 
Road elevation (plots 1-9 inclusive) hereby granted planning permission 

Page 48



shall be occupied unless the said scheme has been implemented in its 
entirety - in order to preserve the amenity of the neighbourhood. 
 

9. That no development shall take place unless further details of the render 
finshes to the walls of the dwellinghouses hereby approved has been 
submitted to, and approved in writing by, the planning authority and 
thereafter the development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
details so agreed - in the interests of visual amenity. 
 

10. That no development shall take place unless the mitigation measures as 
identified in the Northern Ecological Services report (report dated July 
2012) have been implemented in their entirety - in the interests of 
safeguarding the fauna and habitats on-site. 
 

11. That no development shall take place unless there has been submitted to 
and approved in writing a detailed Residential Transport Pack which 
outlines sustainable measures to deter the use of the private car, in 
particular single occupant trips and provides detailed monitoring 
arrangements, modal split targets and associated penalties for not 
meeting targets - in order to encourage more sustainable forms of travel to 
the development. 
 
That any tree work which appears to become necessary during the 
implementation of the development shall not be undertaken without the 
prior written consent of Aberdeen City Council as Planning Authority; any 
damage caused to trees growing on the site shall be remedied in 
accordance with British Standard 3998: 2010 "Re
[...]
hite 
  
Author of Report:  Euan Couperwhite 
  
 
1. SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides detail to Planning Development Management Committee 

on the accommodation available within Kingswells School in light of planning 
applications made to the Council by housing developers. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee note: 
 

(a) The fact that the increase in pupil numbers at Kingswells School is 
forecasted to increase before taking account of the Dandara development; 
 

(b) That this increase and the impact on the school’s capacity are temporary 
as the pupil roll is projected to return to 2013/14 levels by 2021/22; 

 
(c) That accommodation within Kingswells School could be restructured to 

accommodate the required number of classes when the pupil roll reaches 
its peak in 2018/19; 

 
(d) That should the school ever become unable to accommodate new children, 

the authority would require to provide education provision at the next 
nearest school; 

 
 
3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 Capital costs may be incurred to restructure the internal school 

accommodation when the pupil roll increases to its maximum point. The aim of 
restructuring accommodation will be to create additional teaching spaces. 
Under the draft Developer Contribution guidance, the Council would receive a 
contribution of £23,000 for each additional child over the capacity of the 
school, which is generated as a result of a new housing development. 
 

Page 79



3.2 For Kingswells School it was previously estimated that 2.31 pupils, over the 
capacity of the school, will arrive at the school from the Dandara development 
and that the total developer contribution would be £53,130 (2.31 pupils x 
£23,000).   
 

3.3 Additional revenue costs will be incurred if the school pupil roll increases as a 
result of new housing developments. This is due to the formulae used to 
allocate budgets to schools being based on the number of pupils attendin
[...]
y increases the Council’s transport costs but would result in the children 
affected being educated out-with their own community. 

 
 

8 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 
 
 

9 REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS 
 

Euan Couperwhite  
Infrastructure and Asset Programme Manager 
� 01224 (52) 2073 
� ecouperwhite@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 82


	Agenda
	1 Auchenfroe, 267 North Deeside Road, Milltimber, Proposed New Dwellinghouse within the Curtilage
	Auchenfroe, 267 North Desside Road, Milltimber - Letters

	2 Visit to Kingswells Primary School in connection with - Fairley Road (Land To East Of), Kingswells, Proposed Construction of 7 Detached Units, 28 Semi-Detached Units and 11 Terrace Houses With Associated Access Roads, Drainage and Suds Storage
	Fairley Road - Letters
	Kingswells School Œ Information for Committee - Bulletin Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE (VISITS) 
 
 

 

 

ABERDEEN, 2 May 2014.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE (VISITS).  Present:-  Councillor Milne,  Convener; 
Councillor Finlayson, Vice Convener; and Councillors Boulton, Corall, Grant, 
Lawrence, MacGregor, Jean Morrison MBE, Samarai, Stuart (as substitute for 
Councillor Cormie), Thomson and Townson. 

 
 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:- 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=2979&Ver=4 

 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

AUCHENFROE, 267 NORTH DEESIDE ROAD, MILLTIMBER - 140148 
 
1. With reference to Article 13 of the minute of meeting of the Planning 
Development Management Committee of 24 April 2014, wherein it had been agreed to 
visit the site, the Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and 
Sustainable Development which recommended:- 
 
That the Committee refuse the application in respect of planning permission for the 
erection of a new single detached dwellinghouse in a new plot, to be formed via the 
sub-division of the existing curtilage, on the following grounds:- 
(1) That the proposal is considered to be contrary to the guidance set out in the 

Council’s adopted ‘Sub-division and Redevelopment of Residential Curtilages’ 
Supplementary Guidance, so far as it relates to the appropriate siting of 
dwellings with due regard to any established pattern of development.  By virtue 
of its siting uncharacteristically close to its own plot boundaries and adjacent 
dwellings, the proposal fails to demonstrate due regard for its context or make a 
positive contribution to its setting, and is therefore contrary to policy D1 
(Architecture and Placemaking) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan and 
the relevant paragraph 82 of Scottish Planning Policy.  The proposal would also, 
as a result of its failure to demonstrate accordance with the aforementioned 
supplementary guidance and its impact on the character of the surrounding area, 
be contrary to policy H1 (Residential Areas) of the Aberdeen Local Development 
Plan; and 

(2) That the proposal would result in the removal of a significant number of 
protected trees which, though generally not of particular quality individually, 
collectively contribute to landscape character and local amenity.  The proposal is 
therefore considered to be contrary to the aims of policy NE5 (Trees and 
Woodlands) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan. 

 
The Committee heard from planning and roads officials in relation to the application, 
following which members asked various questions of the officers in attendance.  The 
Committee also viewed the site from the adjacent property, 265A North Deeside Road. 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=2979&Ver=4


2 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE (VISITS) 
2 May 2014 

 
 
 

 

 

The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
FAIRLEY ROAD (LAND TO EAST OF), KINGSWELLS - 130288 
 
2. With reference to Article 5 of the minute of meeting of the Planning Development 
Management Committee of 24 April 2014, wherein it had been agreed to visit 
Kingswells Primary School in relation to the application, the Committee had before it a 
report by the Head of Planning and Sustainable Development which recommended:- 
 
That the Committee express a willingness to approve the application in respect of 
planning permission for the construction of 7 detached units, 28 semi-detached units 
and 11 terraced houses with associated access roads, drainage and Sustainable Urban 
Drainage Systems (SUDS), but to withhold the issue of the consent document until the 
applicant had entered into a legal agreement with the Council to secure (1) onsite 
affordable housing provision; (2) Strategic Transport Fund contributions; (3) developer 
contributions towards affordable housing, education facilities, community facilities and 
recreation and healthcare; and (4) the provision of a footpath along the western 
boundary of the application site on Fairley Road; and subject to the following 
conditions:- 

(1)  That no more than 21 dwellinghouses (i.e. Phases 1 and 2 as shown on 
Drawing No AOL_208 rev. C) hereby granted permission shall be occupied 
unless (a) the new pedestrian footpath along the east side of Fairley Road has 
been provided and is available for use; (b) an RCC compliant road link and 
pedestrian footpath has been provided up to the eastern legal boundary of the 
application site as per Drawing No APL_205 rev H; and (c) the open space 
provision to the south of the access road (as shown on Drawing No APL_205 rev 
H) is completed and laid out in accordance with drawing no APL_301 rev I, and 
the Fairley Road planting schedule Rev A (unless otherwords agreed in writing 
by the planning authority).  The approved ‘public open space’ shall not thereafter 
be used for any purpose other than as public open space; (2)  that no more than 
40 dwellinghouses hereby granted permission shall be occupied unless all 
pedestrian footpaths shown on Drawing No APL_205 rev H have been 
constructed up to the legal boundary of the application site and are available for 
use; (3)  that plots 22-34 inclusive hereby approved shall not be occupied unless 
the car parking areas relative to those houses have been constructed, drained, 
laid-out and demarcated in accordance with Drawing No APL_205 rev H, or such 
other drawing as may subsequently be submitted and approved in writing by 
Aberdeen City Council as planning authority.  Such areas shall not thereafter be 
used for any other purpose other than the parking of cars ancillary to the 
development; (4)  that no development shall take place within the application site 
until the applicant has secured the implementation of a programme of 
archaeological work which shall include post-excavation and publication work in 
accordance with a written scheme of investigation, such a programme shall be 
submitted in advance for the written approval of Aberdeen City Council as 



3 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE (VISITS) 
2 May 2014 

 
 
 

 

 

planning authority; (5)  that no development shall take place unless a bird hazard 
management plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by Aberdeen 
City Council as planning authority (in consultation with Aberdeen International 
Airport).  The submitted plan shall include details of the developer's commitment 
to managing the risk of attracting birds to the site during excavation activities, 
measures put in place for the safe dispersal of birds, and thereafter the such 
approved measures shall be implemented in full; (6)  that no development shall 
take place unless a scheme of all drainage works designed to meet the 
requirements of SUDS has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
Aberdeen City Council as planning authority and thereafter no individual house 
shall be occupied unless the drainage required for that house has been installed 
in complete accordance with such an approved scheme; (7)  that no 
development shall take place unless a site specific Environmental Management 
Plan (EMP) has been submitted for the written approval of Aberdeen City 
Council as planning authority (in consultation with SEPA and other agencies 
such as SNH as appropriate) and all work shall be carried out in accordance with 
such approved plan.  Such plan must address the following: surface water 
management and pollution prevention; soils management; site waste 
management; and noise and dust management; (8)  that no development shall 
take place unless there has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
planning authority, a detailed scheme of the site boundary enclosure along the 
western side of the development hereby granted planning permission.  The 
scheme shall include details of the 'drystane gateway' to the site.  None of the 
buildings along the Fairley Road elevation (plots 1-9 inclusive) hereby granted 
planning permission shall be occupied unless the said scheme has been 
implemented in its entirety; (9)  that no development shall take place unless 
further details of the render finshes to the walls of the dwellinghouses hereby 
approved has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the planning 
authority and thereafter the development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the details so agreed; (10)  that no development shall take place unless the 
mitigation measures as identified in the Northern Ecological Services report 
(dated July 2012) have been implemented in their entirety;  (11)  that no 
development shall take place unless there has been submitted and approved in 
writing a detailed Residential Transport Pack which outlines sustainable 
measures to deter the use of the private car, in particular single occupant trips 
and provides detailed monitoring arrangements, modal split targets and 
associated penalties for not meeting targets; and (12)  that any tree work which 
appears to become necessary during the implementation of the development 
shall not be undertaken without the prior written consent of Aberdeen City 
Council as planning authority; any damage caused to trees growing on the site 
shall be remedied in accordance with British Standard 3998: 2010 
"Recommendations for Tree Work" as soon as practicable. 

 



4 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE (VISITS) 
2 May 2014 

 
 
 

 

 

The Committee also had before it a report by Mr Euan Couperwhite, Infrastructure and 
Assets Programme Manager - Education, Culture and Sport, which provided 
information on the accommodation available within Kingswells Primary School in light of 
recent planning applications. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee - 
(a) note the fact that the increase in pupil numbers at Kingswells Primary School is 

forecasted to increase before taking account of the Dandara development; 
(b) note that this increase and the impact on the school’s capacity are temporary as 

the pupil roll is projected to return to 2013/14 levels by 2021/22; 
(c) note that accommodation within Kingswells Primary School could be restructured 

to accommodate the required number of classes when the pupil roll reaches its 
peak in 2017/18; and 

(d) note that should the school ever become unable to accommodate new children, 
the authority would require to provide education provision at the next nearest 
school. 

 
The Committee visited Kingswells Primary School accompanied by Mr Couperwhite, 
who showed members round the school and advised how many pupils were currently 
taught in each area.  Mr Couperwhite explained that the current library and additional 
support needs areas could be redesigned to create space for the eighteenth classroom 
which would be needed in 2017/18 when the pupil roll was expected to peak at 490 
pupils, although it was emphasised that this redesign would require to take place 
irrespective of the planning application under consideration. 
 
The Committee also heard from planning officials in relation to the application, following 
which members asked various questions of the officers in attendance.  The Committee 
agreed that there was no requirement to visit the housing site in question. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to approve the recommendation contained within the report by the Head of 

Planning and Sustainable Development; and 
(ii) to note the report by Mr Couperwhite and thank him for his attendance and tour 

of the school. 
- RAMSAY MILNE, Convener. 


